GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1117
ANSWERED ON 29.07.2025

RAIL AND ROAD CONNECTIVITY UNDER SAGARMALA
1117. SMT. SUNETRA AJIT PAWAR:
Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of major rail and road connectivity projects identified under Sagarmala;

(b) the steps being taken to remove any bottlenecks in their implementation, particularly related to land acquisition and inter-Ministerial coordination;

(c) the total investment that has presently been committed under the Sagarmala programme;

(d) the share in this investment through Public-Private Partnership (PPP) vis-a-vis direct Government funding; and

(e) whether it is proposed to further streamline the financing mechanism to speed up project implementation, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) There are 272 road and rail connectivity projects identified under Sagarmala Programme.
These are executed by agencies such as Ministry of Road, Transport and Highways, Ministry of Railways, Major Ports and concessioners. Out of 272 projects, 74 projects have been completed, 67 projects are under Implementation and 131 are under development.

(b) At the top of the Sagarmala framework, a National Sagarmala Apex Committee has been constituted for overall policy guidance and high level coordination, and to review aspect of planning and implementation of the plan and projects. Ministry from time to time holds Maritime States Development Council (MSDC) meetings for creating synergy among various stakeholders such as Central Government Department / Ministries and State Governments.

(c) & (d) As a part of Sagarmala Programme, 839 projects at an estimated cost of around 5.79 lakh crore have been identified for implementation. Out of these, 119 projects with the total project cost of Rs. 2.42 Lakh Cr are implemented through Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode and remaining projects are undertaken in EPC mode with direct government funding.

(e) Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways have revised the Sagarmala Funding Guidelines for more financial propriety and speeding up of project implementation in respect of projects funded through Sagarmala Scheme.
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